before they can proceed on answering the form for their discretion whether to participate still or
not.

Table 2. Categorical Criteria for the International Physical Activity Questionnaires

Source: International Physical Activity Questionnaire [20]

3 Results
A total of one hundred seventy-one (171) university students participated in this study. One hundred
thirty (130) or 76.02% were identified as “pathologic” gamers while forty-one (41) or 23.98% were
identified as “non-pathologic” gamers. The results of the survey are as follows:

3.1 Profile of the Respondents

[...]

Out of 171 respondents, 76.02% identified as pathologic gamers,
while the remaining 23.98% were non-pathologic gamers.

3.2.1 Gaming Addiction Level and Types of Games Played
In this section, the respondents were allowed to answer multiple types of games played. Table 4
presents that out of four hundred eighteen (418) responses, one hundred thirty-four (134) university
students reported that they engage in First Person Shooter (FPS) games (32.06%), followed by the
Multiplayer Online Battle Arena (MOBA) with 30.14% (n=126) of the sample playing it. Role-playing
game (RPG) comes next at 19.86% (n=83), and then the Massively Multiplayer Online Role-Playing

[...]

played game was the Real-Time Strategy (RTS) at 4.55% (n=19).

Table 4. Type of Games Played by the University Students

3.2.2 Perceived Benefits of Video Gaming
Similar to the previous section, multiple answers were allowed for the respondents’ motivation to
play video games. Table 5 shows that out of five hundred six (506) responses, 32.81% (n=166) of them
stated that they play games because it serves as a distraction and stress reliever. Another perceived
motive towards video gaming was its benefits in the enhancement of cognitive skills, followed
by the video gaming serving as a medium for wider social connections (16.28%), improvement of

[...]

This is followed by salty foods with 105 (30.17%) responses.
The non-pathologic gamers have the same food likes with 35 (32.11%) reporting to like sweet foods,
and 29 (26.61%) for salty foods.

For food dislikes, university students expressed that they dislike bitter foods. One hundred
fifteen (115) or 61.83% of pathologic gamers reported this as food dislike, and 37 (64.91%) for
non-pathologic gamers.

To summarize, the dietary habits of university students include frequent consumption of mixed
foods, sugar and confectionary, meat, non-alcoholic beverages, and carbohydrate-dense foods.